viewpoints (Cresswell, & Plano, 2011; Bernard, 2002; Spradley, 1979). The researcher 

administered a draft scale to one hundred (100) West Bengal teachers for item analysis, followed 

by assessing its internal consistency using Cronbach's alpha method on three hundred Six (306) 

teachers. The questionnaire was read by the participants before they could submit their answers, 

and the points were calculated using the correct scale assigned to each statement. 

Item pool 

The study started with the creation of a conceptual framework, a literature review, the drafting of